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By:
Office of the Attorney General

Leevin Taitano Camacho u
Attorney General of Guam
Prosecution Diyision
5908S. Manne Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)
Ste. 801 h smal
Tamumng Guam 13 » USA
(671)475-3324 @ (671) 471-3390 (Fax)
WWW.0aggham,org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM

Criminal Case No.CF (f 0528 -2 1
GPD Report No’s. 21-24884/21-25754

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

VS. Charpges:

YOSHIRO RUBEN, aka Isoi Ruben,
DOB: 02/10/1995

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

(As a 2" Degree Felony)

SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

(As a 3" Degree Felony) 2 Counts

Defendant.
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MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT
The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses YOSHIRQ RUBEN (aka Isoi Ruben) of
certain crimes committed as follows:;

FIRST CHARGE

On or about the 10" day of October, 2021, in Guam, YOSHIRO RUBEN (aka Isoi Ruben)
did commit the offense of Aggravated Assault (As a 2 Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly
cause or attempt to cause serious bodily injury to another, that is: Shawn Kikku, in circumstances
manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(1) and

(b).
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon

On or about the 10® day of October, 2021, in Guam, YOSHIRO RUBEN
(aka Isoi Ruben) did knowingly and unlawfully possess or use a deadly weapon, that
is: a machete, in the commission of a felony, that is: Aggravated Assault (As a 2™
Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.
SECOND CHARGE
Count One
On or about the 19™ day of October, 2021, in Guam, YOSHIRO RUBEN (aka Isoi Ruben)
did commit the offense of Criminal Mischief (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that he did intentionally
damage the motor vehicle of another, o wit: a 2004 Toyota Corolla, belonging to Paul Eliou, in
violation of 9 GCA §§ 34.50(d) and 34.60(a), as amended.
Count Two
On or about the 19™ day of October, 2021, in Guam, YOSHIRO RUBEN (aka Isoi Ruben)
did commit the offense of Criminal Mischief (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that he did intentionally
damage the motor vehicle of another, fo wir: a 2001 Nissan Pathﬁr.;der, belonging to Paul Eliou, in

violation of 9 GCA §§ 34.50(d) and 34.60(a), as amended.

Dated this day, Thursday, October 21, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General of Guam
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Assistant Attdrney General, Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

DECLARATION

I, STEVEN J. HADERLIE, Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information and belief
that this declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report No. 21-24884 and 21-25754,
submitted by GPD Officer J. Young and others. The reports state that these events occurred on
Guam;

On or about October 10, 2021 at about 10:33 p.m. police spoke with Shawn Kikku
(victim 1) at a Dededo residence. Kikku said he and his cousin YOSHIRO RUBEN aka ISOI
RUBEN (defendant) had been drinking, and then RUBEN attacked Kikku with a machete.
RUBEN swung the machete toward Kikku's head, and Kikku blocked the machete with his
hands. Police saw that both Kikku’s hands had serious lacerations approximately four inches
long that exposed flesh and bone and were bleeding profusely. Kikku also had bruising and
swelling to his right ear. Kikkn drifted in and out of consciousness as he spoke with police.

Nine days later, on or about October 19, 2021 at about 6:00 p.m., police went to the same
Dededo residence and spoke with Paul Eliou (victim 2) who said RUBEN had damaged two of
his vehicles. Elion said he saw RUBEN in the street highly intoxicated and yelling. RUBEN
struck Eliou’s Nissan Pathfinder with a piece of wood. Then RUBEN threw a cement block
through the rear window of Eliou’s Toyota Corolla. Police saw that the Pathfinder had a dent
above the left tail lights, The Corolla’s rear window was shattered. Police saw a cement block on
the Corolla’s rear seat floor area.

Police asked Eliou about Kikku’s wellbeing since it appeared Eliou and Kikku reside at
the same residence. Elion then told police he was a witness to the machete incident. He said he
watched as RUBEN struck Kikku with the machete. He said he hid in his residence out of fear
RUBEN would attack him. He saw police handling it, so he didn’t report it.

Police then arrested RUBEN and advised him of his rights. Later, RUBEN told police
Kikkn took stuff from RUBEN’s house, and, in RUBEN’s words, “That’s why I hurt him.”

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge YOSHIRO RUBEN aka ISOI
RUBEN with the following:

* One count of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (As a 2™ Degree Felony), against Shawn
Kikku, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(1) and (b);
o With a Special Allegation of Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon, in violation
of 9 GCA § 80.37; and
¢ Two counts of CRIMINAL MISCHIEF (As a 3™ Degree Felony) in violation of 9 GCA
§§ 34.50(d) and 34.60(a).

Executed this é 1 day of Q’Ig")’w , 2021.




